

## JOHNSON COUNTY SEP 05 2023

COMMISSIONERS COURT April Long
County Clerk, Johnson County Texas

DEPUTY

Christopher Boedeker County Judge

Rick Bailey Commissioner Precinct 1

Kenny Howell Commissioner Precinct 2

Mike White Commissioner Precinct 3

BY.

Larry Woolley Commissioner Precinct 4

THE STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF JOHNSON

§ § §

**ORDER 2023-69** 

## ORDER APPROVING JOHNSON COUNTY **BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2023-2024**

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 111.006 (a) of the Local Government Code, the County Judge on August 15, 2023 filed with the County Clerk a proposed budget for the Fiscal Year 2023-2024 for Johnson County, Texas; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 111.006 (b) of the Local Government Code, a copy of the proposed budget for Fiscal Year 2023-2024 was posted on Johnson County's web site; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 152.013 (c) of the Local Government Code, written notice was given to each elected county and precinct officer of the officer's salary and personal expenses to be included in the budget; and

WHEREAS, the proposed budget for Fiscal Year 2023-2024 will cover all of the proposed expenditures of Johnson County for Fiscal Year 2023-2024; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 111.007 of the Local Government Code, a public hearing has been held on the proposed budget for the 2023-2024 Budget Year not later than the 25th day after the budget was filed with the County Clerk and before a county ad valorem tax rate for the current year had been adopted; and

WHEREAS, the Commissioners Court has voted to approve the proposed budget for Fiscal Year 2023-2024 that will raise more revenue from property taxes than last year's budget by \$4,127,169.00 or 6.24 percent.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDERED BY THE COMMISSIONERS COURT OF JOHNSON **COUNTY, TEXAS:** 

That the proposed budget for Johnson County for Fiscal Year 2023-2024 be approved.

Said vote was based upon the motion: "I move that the Commissioners Court approve the proposed Budget for Fiscal Year 2023-2024 for Johnson County that will raise more revenue from property taxes than last year's budget by \$4,127,169.00 or 6.24 percent and approve Order 2023-69."

Said motion was made by: Commissioner Woolley, Pct. 4

Seconded by: Commissioner, Bailey, Pct. 1			
Said Record Vote below:			
Court Members	Voting Yes	Voting No	Abstaining
Judge Christopher Boedeker			
Commissioner Rick Bailey		·	
Commissioner Kenny Howell			
Commissioner Mike White			
Commissioner Larry Woolley			
APPROVED IN COURT ON THIS 5 <sup>TH</sup> DAY OF SEPTEMBER 2023.  Christopher Boedeker, Johnson County Judge Voted:yes,no,abstained  Rick Bailey, Comma. Pct.1  Renny Howell, Comm. Pct.2  Voted:yes,no,abstained  Mike White, Comm. Pct. 3  Voted:yes,no,abstained  Woted:yes,no,abstained  ATTEST: April Long, County Clerk			